AT93C46/56/66
3-wire Serial EEPROMs 1k/2k/4k
FEATURES
 Internally organized as 128×8 or 64×16(1k) 256×8 or
128×16(2K), 512×8 or 256×16(4K)
 Wide-voltage range operation 1.8V-5.5V
 3-wire serial interface bus
 Data retention:100years
 High endurance 1,000,000 Write Cycles
 2 MHz(5V)clock rate
 Sequential read operation
 Self-timed write cycle(10ms max)
 8-pin DIP,8-pin JEDEC SOP,and 8-pin MSOP Packages
ORDERING INFORMATION:
DEVICE Package Type MARKING Packing Packing Qty
AT93C46N DIP-8 93C46 TUBE 2000box/reel
AT93C56N DIP-8 93C56 TUBE 2000box/reel
AT93C66N DIP-8 93C66 REEL 2000box/reel
AT93C46M/TR SOP-8 93C46 REEL 2500pcs/reel
AT93C56M/TR SOP-8 93C56 REEL 2500pcs/reel
AT93C66M/TR SOP-8 93C66 REEL 2500pcs/reel
AT93C46MM/TR MSOP-8 93C46 REEL 3000pcs/reel
AT93C56MM/TR MSOP-8 93C56 REEL 3000pcs/reel
AT93C66MM/TR MSOP-8 93C66 REEL 3000pcs/reel
DIP-8
SOP-8
MSOP-8
AT93C46/56/66
DESCRIPTION
The AT93Cxx family provides 1k,2k and 4k of serial electrically erasable and programmable
read-only memory(EEPROM).The wide Vdd range allows for low-voltage operation down to
1.8V and up to 5.5V The device,fabricated using traditional CMOS EEPROM technology,is
optimized for many industrial and commercial applications where low-voltage and
low-power operation is essential.The AT93C46/56/66 is available in 8-pin DIP,8-pin JEDEC
SOP,and 8-pin MSOP packages and is accessed via a 3-wire se rial interface.
Figure 1. Pin Configuration
8-pin DIP/MSOP/SOP
Pin Name Function
CS Chip Select
SK Serial Data Clock
DI Serial Data Input
DO Serial Data Output
GND Ground
Vcc Power Supply
ORG Internal Organization
NC No Connect
AT93C46/56/66
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Condition Min Max
Operating Temperature -40ºC +85ºC
Storage Temperature -65ºC +150ºC
Voltage on Any Pin with
Respect to Ground -1.0V VCC+ 7.0V
Maximum Operating Voltage - 6.25V
DC Output Current - 5.0 mA
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 seconds) - 260ºC
Note: Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of
this specification is not implied.
Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device
reliability.
Figure 2. Block Diagram
Notes
The ORG pin is used to select between x8 and x16 mode.
When the pin is connected to Vcc, x16 mode is selected. Otherwise, the ORG pin should be grounded in
order to select x8 mode.
AT93C46/56/66
The interface for the AT93C46 / 56 / 66 is accessed through four different signals:
Chip Select (CS), Data Input (DI), Data Output (DO), and Serial Data Clock (SK). The Chip Select
(CS) signal must be pulled high before issuing a command through the Data Input (DI) pin. The
Serial Data Clock (SK) signal is used in conjunction with the Data Input (DI) pin.
PIN CAPACITANCE